TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC | | 107/25/2013 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Voxeo Corporation |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2325 E. Camelback Road, Suite 700 |
| City: | Phoenix |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA |
| Postal Code: | 85016 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 75915035 | VOXEO |
| Serial Number: | 77820144 | UNLOCKED COMMUNICATIONS |
| Serial Number: | 85041684 | моно |
| Serial Number: | 77330723 | PURE SIP |
| Serial Number: | 78441747 | VOICEWORKS |
| Serial Number: | 85072017 | PHONO |
| Serial Number: | 77330766 | EVOLUTION |
| Serial Number: | 78441749 | VOICECENTER |
| Serial Number: | 85975326 | IMIFIED |
| Serial Number: | 77691219 | VOXEO |
| Serial Number: | 78441763 | EXTREME SUPPORT |
| Serial Number: | 77820143 | MULTIPLY YOUR ROI |
| Serial Number: | 78870683 | PROPHECY |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0687

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 40743-14 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Susan Zablocki |
| Signature: | /susan zablocki/ |
| Date: | 08/01/2013 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Voxeo Wells Fargo - US Security Interest Release Trademarks EXECUTED_(27378505_1)#page1.tif source=Voxeo Wells Fargo - US Security Interest Release Trademarks EXECUTED_(27378505_1)#page2.tif source=Voxeo Wells Fargo - US Security Interest Release Trademarks EXECUTED_(27378505_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0688

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 25, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at One Boston Place, 18th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02108 ("Grantee"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers as defined in that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 13, 2011, and Voxeo Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, with offices at 2325 E. Camelback Road, Suite 700, Phoenix, AZ 85016 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 13, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 13, 2011 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2011, at Reel 4641, Frame 0724; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0689 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Agent

Name: Andrea E. Bernard

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| 1 | Serial #: 75915035 Mark: VOXEO | Filing Dt: 01/31/2000 | Reg #: 2601958 | Reg. Dt: 07/30/2002 |
|--------------|---|---|--------------------------------|---|
| 2 | Serial #: 77330723 Mark: PURE SIP | Filing Dt: 11/15/2007 | Reg #: 3944617 | Reg. Dt: 04/12/2011 |
| 3 | Serial #: 77880766 Mark: EVOLUTION | Filing Dt: 11/15/2007 | Reg #: 3461909 | Reg. Dt: 07/08/2008 |
| 4 | Serial #: 77691219 Mark: VOXEO | Filing Dt: 03/14/2009 | Reg #: 8812704 | Reg. Dt: 07/06/2010 |
| 5 | Serial #: 77820143 Mark: MULTIPLY YOUR R | Filing Dt: 09/04/2009 OI | Reg #: 395:67: | Reg. Dt: 04/26/2011 |
| 6 | Serial #: 77820144 Mark: UNLOCKED COMM | Filing Dt: 09/04/2009 UNICATIONS | Reg #: 3955429 | Reg. Dt: 05/03/2011 |
| | Serial #: 78441747 | Filing Dt: 06/25/200 | 04 Reg #: | NONE Reg. Dt: |
| 7 | Mark: VOICEWORKS | | | |
| 7 8 | | Filing Dt: 06/25/200 | _ | _ |
| | Mark: VOICEWORKS Serial #: 78441749 | Filing Dt: 06/25/2004 | _ | _ |
| 8 | Mark: VOICEWORKS Serial #: 78441749 Mark: VOICEGENTER Serial #: 78441763 | Filing Dt: 06/25/2004 | 74 Reg #: | NONE Reg. Dt: |
| 8 | Mark: VOICEWORKS Serial #: 78441749 Mark: VOICECENTER Serial #: 78441763 Mark: EXTREME SUPPOR Serial #: 78870683 | Filing Dt: 06/25/200 Filing Dt: 06/25/2004 | Reg #: 3092295 | NONE Reg. Dt: Reg. Dt: 05/16/2006 |
| 8 9 10 | Mark: VOICEWORKS Serial #: 78441749 Mark: VOICEGENTER Serial #: 78441763 Mark: EXTREME SUPPOR Serial #: 78870683 Mark: PROPHECY Serial #: 85041684 | Filing Dt: 06/25/2004 T Filing Dt: 04/27/2006 | Reg #: 3092295 Reg #: 3213084 | NONE Reg. Dt: Reg. Dt: 05/16/2006 Reg. Dt: 02/27/2007 |

RECORDED: 08/01/2013